COMMISSIONER'S COURT July 12, 2021

Be it remembered that there was held a regular meeting of the Commissioner's Court at 10:00 a.m. in the Courtroom of the Crosby County Courthouse, Crosbyton, Texas, with the following persons in attendance:

Frank Mullins – Commissioner Pct. 2	Donald Kirksey – Commissioner Pct. 3
Rusty Forbes – Judge	Debra Riley – Treasurer
Mellony Timmins – Asst. Auditor	Michael Sales - County Attorney
Larry McCauley – Commissioner Pct. 1	Catie Wall – Auditor
Tammy Marshall – Crosby Co. Clerk	Kevin Langdon – Commissioner Pct. 4
Ethan Villanuella – Crosby Co. Sheriff	Don Hamilton – Mayor of Ralls
Nancy Hamilton – Citizen	Kim Perez – City of Ralls
Bobby Beene – Ralls Ambulance Service	Krisanda Anderson – Ralls Ambulance Service

- 1. Motion made by Frank Mullins, seconded by Kevin Langdon, to approve minutes of prior meetings Motion carried by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 2. Motion to approve bills excluding M&W Auto Supply bill, was made by Frank Mullins, seconded by Donald Kirksey and approved by unanimous vote of the Court.
 - (a) Motion to approve M & W Auto Supply bill was made by Donald Kirksey, seconded by Larry McCauley and approved by unanimous vote of the Court. Frank Mullins abstained.
- 3. Motion to approve audit reports made by Frank Mullins, seconded by Larry McCauley. Motion carried by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 4. Motion made by Frank Mullins, seconded by Kevin Langdon to approve the Contract with Lubbock County Jail. Motion carried by unanimous vote of the Court.
- CIRA Coordinator and Internet Domain Authorization. Motion made by Frank Mullins, seconded by Kevin Langdon to name Rusty Forbes as contact on Internet. Motion carried by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 6. SLRF Fund Award from U.S. Treasury. Catie went over what the county could and could not do with the money. The State gave the county \$557,172.50.
- Ralls EMS-Kim Perez, Bobby Beene (new Ems Director). Discussion about money for the Ralls EMS Services. Motion made by Larry McCauley, seconded by Frank Mullins, to table this item until the next meeting. Motion carried by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 8. Motion to approve Tax Deeds made by Frank Mullins, seconded by Kevin Langdon. Motion carried by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 9. Budget workshop. Larry McCauley discussed the Tax Assessor/Collector collecting taxes.
- 10. Constables Report No action
- 11. Emergency Management Report No action

- 12. Sheriff's Report. Ethan reported that he is fully staffed and everything is running smooth in the Sheriff's Department. He also advised that he had found a pick-up to purchase.
- 13. County Judge's Report No action

Motion made by Larry McCauley, seconded by Frank Mullins to adjourn at 12:25 p.m.

These minutes approved the 9th day of August, 2021.

4 AM Crosby County Clerk ATTEST Tammy Marshall Crosby County Judge **Rusty** Forbes

COMMISSIONER'S COURT July 27, 2021

Be it remembered that there was held a special meeting of the Commissioner's Court at 10:00 a.m. in the Courtroom of the Crosby County Courthouse, Crosbyton, Texas, with the following persons in attendance:

Frank Mullins – Commissioner Pct. 2 Kevin Langdon – Commissioner Pct. 4 Larry McCauley – Commissioner Pct. 1 Caty Wall – County Auditor Tammy Marshall- County Clerk Rusty Forbes – County Judge Donald Kirksey – Commissioner Pct. 3 Mellony Timmons – Auditor's Asst.

1. Discussion about 2021-2022 budget changes and elected officials salaries.

These minutes approved the 9th day of August, 2021.

Crosby County Clerk ATTEST Tammy Marshal Crosby County Judge **Rusty Forbes**